completed asset sales and assets sales pursuant to definitive agreements currently in place, to complete the Acquisition.

   If the Acquisition is not consummated, we intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes. There can be no
assurances that the Acquisition will be consummated or that the expected benefits of such transaction will be realized. The closing of this
offering is not conditioned on, nor is it a condition to, the consummation of the Acquisition. If the Acquisition is delayed or consummated in a
manner different than described herein, the trading price of our notes may decline. See "Summary�Recent Developments" for more information
regarding the Acquisition.

S-25

Edgar Filing: SM Energy Co - Form 424B2

39

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited capitalization at June 30, 2016:

�
on an actual basis;

�
on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the Prior Offerings; and

�
on an as further adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of our notes offered hereby.

   You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated unaudited financial statements and the related notes incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of June 30, 2016

(in millions) Historical As Adjusted
As Further
Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents(1)(2)(3) $ 0.018 $ 366.9 $ 858.9
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Long-term debt:
Revolving credit facility due 2019(2)(4) 330.5 � �
6.50% Notes due 2021 347.0 347.0 347.0
6.125% Notes due 2022 561.8 561.8 561.8
6.50% Notes due 2023 395.0 395.0 395.0
5.00% Notes due 2024 500.0 500.0 500.0
5.625% Notes due 2025 500.0 500.0 500.0
1.50% Convertible Senior Notes Due 2021(5) � 172.5 172.5
Unamortized discount and unamortized debt issuance costs(5) (31.2) (37.3) (45.3)
6.75% Senior Notes Due 2026 offered hereby � � 500.0
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total long-term debt(5) $ 2,603.1 $ 2,439.0 $ 2,931.0
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 200.0 million shares authorized; 68,274,551 actual
shares issued or 86,674,551 actual shares issued as adjusted and as further adjusted,
respectively; $ 0.7 $ 0.9 $ 0.9
Additional paid-in capital(3)(5) 321.8 852.6 852.6
Retained earnings 1,040.2 1,040.2 1,040.2
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (13.9) (13.9) (13.9)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total stockholder's equity(3)(5) $ 1,348.8 $ 1,879.8 $ 1,879.8
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total capitalization(3)(5) $ 3,951.9 $ 4,318.8 $ 4,810.8
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(1)

The As Adjusted and As Further Adjusted columns reflect the proceeds from this offering and the Prior Offerings pending the closing
of the Acquisition.

Edgar Filing: SM Energy Co - Form 424B2

40

(2)

Does not include net proceeds received from recently completed asset sales and asset sales pursuant to definitive agreements currently
in place to fund the Purchase Price for the Acquisition.

(3)

Does not include our entry into the capped call transactions entered into in connection with the Convertible Notes Offering, including